Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

___Administrator’s progress report _

Form 2,24B{CH)

Name of Company

Reinbeck 2 Limited

Company number

5596902

In the

High Court of Justice

Court case number

8407 of 2008

[full name of court]

{a) Insert full name(s) and
addressies) of
administrator{s)

W1l 7EU

We (a) Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

admmmstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

to

{b) Insert date (b}
29 March 2016

(b)
28 September 2016

AL

Signed e
Jont/administrator(s)
Dated 14 October 2016

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information

¢/o0 Ben Ezekiel, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

m the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help
Compames House to contact you if there 1s a

query on the form The contact information

that you give will be visible to searchers of the Our Ref

Tel 0207893 3258

public record

DX Number

WAJIVIEAINIED 1 I

DX Exchange

FRIDAY

ITHRLRAI

21/10/2016 #300

AALINANMICS UM IQE

1ames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

1 you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at

DX 33050 Cardiff




Tel +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
B DO Fax +44 (0)20 7487 3685 London W1U 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

] www bdo co uk
14 October 2016
Please ask for Ben Ezekiel
Direct tine 0207 893 3258
ben ezekiel@bdo co uk
Dear Sir/Madam

Algrave Limited and 726 Other Compames (‘the Compamies’) - All in Administration

it 15 now ninety six months since my appointment 1n respect of the Compames. Herein follows a
report on the progress made 1n implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory
purpose of the Admmstration for the period 29 March 2016 to 28 September 2016.

1

Statutory Information

The Joint Admimistrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appointed in respect of the Companies on
29 September 2008 Under the provisions of paragraph 100{2) of schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Admimstrators carry out ther functions jointty and
severally and neither Joint Adrmmistrator has exclusive power to exercise any function

The Joint Admimstrators were appointed by the corporate director of the Compames,
pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 As previously
advised, an application was made to the High Court of Justice to consolidate the
insolvency proceedings into one Administration. This report has, therefore, been
prepared on a consolidated basis The court case number 1s 8407 of 2008

The registered office of the Compames 1s 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU and the
registered numbers are Listed on the attached schedule.

Receipts & Payments

| enctose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing
a balance n hand of £766,306. There were no receipts or payment during the period

Future of the Administration

The Joint Admimistrators’ proposals, agreed on 5 December 2008, stated that the
Companies would exit Administration by way of dissolution under the provisions of
Paragraph 84 of Schedule 81 of the Insolvency Act 1986

As previously reported, the table below summarises the extensions to the penod of
Admimstration that have previously been granted by the Court.

BDO LLP, & UK limited lability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, s a member of BDO tnternational Limited, a UK company
Umited by gusrantee, and forms part. of the international BDO network of independent member s A list of members’ names s open Lo inspection at our
registersd office, 55 Baker Street, London WU 7EU  BDO LLP is authorised and regulsted by the Financlal Conduct Authority ta conduct fnvestment bisiness

vy A———




|IBDO

Duration Source of extension Extended until

12 Months Court application 28 September 2010
12 Months Court application 28 September 2011
12 Months Court application 28 September 2012
18 Months Court application 28 March 2014

12 Months Court application 28 March 2015

12 Months Court application 28 March 2016

24 Months Court application 28 March 2018

As previously advised, the Joint Administrators have been served with a tegal claim from
the solicitors acting for the liquidators of Safe Business Services Linmited (‘SBS’) in
relation to a purported debt that they are seeking to have paid as an expense of the
Administration and/or the Joint Admmistrators personally

The Joint Administrators have retained solicitors to vigorously defend the claim. The
matter 1s ongoing and as such | am unable to comment further at this time.

4 Prospects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made availabte purely for the unsecured creditors The Compames
did not grant a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there 15 no prescribed part n this Admimistration

The Joint Administrators may not make payments by way of distnbution, under
Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, to a creditor of the Compames
who is neither secured nor preferential unless the Court provides permission.

To date, | have recewved four creditor claims totalling £6,648,252, one of which {for
£228,991) has been rejected. Pursuant to a Court order granted on 28 May 2014, an
Interim distnbution of £2,006,897 was made to the unsecured creditors. Once the claim
from SBS has been concluded, the Joint Administrators will make a further application to
Court to make a final distribution to the sole creditor, HM Revenue & Customs.

Upon payment of the final distnbution 1t 15 the Joint Admimstrators’ intention to exit the
Admumstration by way of dissolution

5 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditors of the Companies have approved that the Joint Admmistrators’
remuneration be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which | have to
deal with and this has been capped at £1,750 plus VAT inctusive of general
disbursements, per company.

| can confirm that no work that 1s usually carried out by the Joint Adminmstrators has
been subcontracted outside my firm.

Time costs incurred to date total £1,299,486 represented by 3,772 hours at an average
charge out rate of £344 To date, the Joint Admimstrators have drawn remuneration




|IBDO

totalling £1,158,987 plus VAT, for the period from 29 September 2008, the date of
appointment, to 28 September 2016.

Attached 1s a schedule which summarises the time costs drawn to date and ndicates the
work undertaken 1n that respect. Remuneration and disbursements drawn to date total
£1,243,180, which 1s within the agreed cap of £1,750 per company, which totals
£1,272,250.

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Where disbursements are recovered n respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there 1s no necessity for these costs to be authorised These are known as Category 1
disbursements These disbursements have been detailed below

Incurred
since
29/03/2016
Type of disbursement £ Total £
Advertising . 62,120 99
Bonding 19.00 14,600.00
Printing / photocopying / postage / courier services
(speaifically allocated) - 6,203 89
Forensics imaging equipment - 200.00
Compames House searches - 3500
Travel - 790.60
Storage - 252.00
Total - 84,202.48

These disbursements have been drawn with the consent of creditors

Some Admimstrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of
each specific case. Such expenses, winch are apportioned to cases, require the approvat
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as Category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP 1s not to charge any Category 2 disbursements.

For your reference a creditors’ guide to the Administrators' fees may be found at the
follawing website http./ /www,1caew com/en/technical/insolvency/ creditors-gundes.

Other Matters

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considernng complaints
respect of Insolvency Practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should wisit

https //www gov uk/complain-about-msolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complamnt.




|IBDO

i attach to this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the nghts of
creditors to request further nformaticn and/or challenge the remuneration or fees within the
Administration

Should you have any quenes please contact Ben Ezelael on the telephone number shown above.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Algrave Limited and 726 Other Compames

76 &

Malcolm Cohen
Joint Admimistrator

Enc




|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Admimstrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule Z 4BA Creditors’ request for further information

(1) -

{a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2.47—
(U] a secured creditor, or

n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor m question), or

{b} wnth the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in wrniting to the adminwstratar for further information about remuneration or expenses {other than
pre-administration costs) set out 1n a statement required by Rule 2 47{1}(db) or (dc), the administrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

{2) The admimstrator complies with this paragraph by ether—
{a) providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) so far as the administrator considers that—
M the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

{n) disclosure of the infarmation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admimistration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

{m) the admimistrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality In respect of the information,
gwing reasons for not providing all of the nformation .

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of -

{a} the giving by the administrator of reasens for not providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for 1n paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just
(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
penod of B weeks provided for 1n Rule 2,109(1B) by such further period as the court thinks just
Rule 2,109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured credrtor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of the unsecured
creditors including that creditor) or the penmission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders in paragraph {4},

{1A)  Apphcation may be made on the grounds that—

{a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

(b) the basis fced for the admiistrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{c) expensesincurred by the administrator,

1s or are, I all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an apphication under sub paragraph (b},
nappropnate

(1B) The apptication must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng
of the expenses 1n question {“the relevant report”}

(2) The court may, 1f it thinks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, chsmiss it wathout a hearing but it shall
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’ notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to hist the application for a without notice heanng If the application 1s not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the appticant accordingly




|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 {(as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rule 2.109 {(continued)

(3) The appbcant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the admimstrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the appticant intends to adduce n support of it

(4] If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—
{a) an crder reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge,

(p) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c} an order changing the basis of remuneration,

{d} an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1 guestion be treated as not being expenses of the
admimistration,

(e} an order that the admimstrator or the administrator's personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph {b) or (c) may be made only in
respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report

(5)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the administration




-

Algrave Limited and 726 other companies

All in Administration

Summary of Joint Admimstrators’ Receipts And Payments from 29 September 2008 (date of

Administration) to 28 September 2016

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Tax Refunds

Book Debts

VAT Refunds {Pre Appointment)
Cash at Bank

Cash at Solicitors

Bank Interest - Gross

Bank Interest - Net

VAT

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators’ Fees

Joint Admsnistrators' Disbursements

Legal Fees & Disbursements
Professtonal Fees

PAYE Services

Corporation Tax

Storage Costs

ISA Charge

Bank Charges

Input VAT

Distributon to Crediters

Payment in full to 2 unsecured creditors
Dividend of x p 1n the £ to remaining sole creditor

Balance in Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

W1l 7EU

N.B A statement of affairs was not submitted in respect of the Adrmnistration

29/03/2016 to
28/09/16
£

Total

33,311.61
402 63
14,468.01

36 31
3,960,997 20
116,657 95
77,472 43
22,863 34
200

4,226,211 48

1,158,987 00
84,183 48
149,823.32
10,613 66
900 00
16,247 33
7,525 70
25.75

52 46
24,648 69

1,453,607 39

6,897.34
2,000,000 00

3,459,904.73

766,306.75

4,226,211.48

M Cohen and A Nygate
Joint Admimistrators
14 October 2016




&P TAYHLT

1#3e) puesn
oo PaIE
00 & SIWAUISINGSH] SN0
b £U9'pE €0 6L =301 394
9% il §F E£99°%C [T §0 0k 5L 0 07 VSE'} oF 34 09 PLO'ET 08 L6 00 £¥Z'0L 0S P
(T84 009K} ors 00718 o8 ¢ 0OIZi oy o 00 972 00 1
20 Sr¥ [ E125 143 §9 pL 50 0l cLa o 4L 09 L 0977867 o &5 o0 1T8's of 1
3 3m0L unoy JImeL sy Iew0) Lo FILET ol imol LINCH LT ey
nw IALNIDG
0YEIAY T¥L0L ANVED AJV1S ¥IHLD AL HOINIS FIOVNYW HINLHYY

L2018
Supioday |

MORERIWRNPY [RIRID

uopdasaq

9107 43quadag g7 01 9LO7 Yoaew 47 WoL4 pouad auy 1o} sjqentjddy saiey pue pelieys aw)l pajieIag

USRRNSIUWPY U} - sajurdwio) Jayio L2/ pue aanifly




00 L6T ot 112 -1 os 978 05 a (] 05T
0552 05 0 0s 974 05 0
05729 0% T 05 vy 0z
e ey 00 ro0'Rl sLor 80 LFT°) XN 05 0Tr'9l 99 91 0STHE [ ]
00 X001 o oy 00 L¥Z's 59 E 06 OZF 94 o9 € 05 IvE 050
7241 £7 804'98 (1411 ST 60498 st ot
SLEIS [71] SLELE S0
05°641'58 o 421 00 544'00 05 6T}
L6 852 0f 956 B 5L 898 OF 6¥8 oL £ 06 179 }1 [ 13-4 OT SSC'TC {09 6T 00 050"y ol
0% asre 73] 05 Usr 174}
0¥l 9 v £ 0T L9T') 01 & 09 62L ¥ as 8%
o9 P L 0% 261 00 158 oo ¢ oL 948'¢ 09%C 09 50922 [0 LO1
oretir 0°01 ozed oL 0 0a 050 ¥ 00 03
}
ot 05°S0F'T06 oL £59'T STORYs  |ot'ey S5 091709 0L KLy Y ITVIEL 58 8% SYS99'ds |5k SET 0L 6¥%'L0§ 09 ZyT's 06 Le5'0S 0% Pk
00925 00 1 o0 $75 00 |
00 bép 1N 00 Lbr 00 £
SC Y5 TRL [{ R NS oS CA'S |46 66 ST ¥SL'RT [ 124 04 98968 6 £87 0z cizios  [sirel 00 Cér'ch 09 097 o¥ §12'5T o1 LL
00 152'9F [T o8 62 oS 0 00 6T SF 9 L 0% It 050
08 998°T o 2 e RTL A or 9 00783 007
05 Lrr'yT 05 8y 05 [0S 05 &t 0C SEr'at oo 82
00 jst | 004 00 15K | 00 L
04 664'SH sr 09 of Tk 504 0z 9ET' Lt S4 €9 54 49 00 % 00 E£T S0+ 05 £29'C or |
00T 00 1 0o Tz 00 |
SL 182 0L oF £S5 01 007’2 9 on'08‘e 00 0T 06 si'9r  [o g9 $9' 040921 L §Tr 05 170°L o5 L
SLTL9 6RT H¥ 00 FST oo ¢ SUSFE'ST  [Sr ek OE T80 €91 02 T§C 0 1£9'08 00 92
ST 990'6C 0k Lo 00 8rL S 50 ET 03 499 05 i 09 602 0z 0 ST 690'EK 5219
00 §09'R¢ S2'501 00 935S ST e 05 108" 1€ [-¥3 05 £rL'l oS T
5§ 457 of 1aL'0b LTRYS 0% £50 09 ) oLLET'0L  [oror
06 099'9 [T ou 0998 04 £5
oroe'T 4] 0% kSr 09 1 08 9241 ory
1
£t §9t 0L 078 67 £9 40 oL 985°L os of 00 FET'IT §6 15
00 004'r (78 00 004 7] ]
00 #70 € 00T 0 $20°C oG 7L
o0 FCT°LS oF v 00 ¥EE L1 hlyid
0L To5'y (%] oL Z95'Y 019t
3 FICT ney }imoy Loy TimaL [ Finol sanoy 3moy unoy ERLTY wnoy 1wl &inoy
vy HOLYULEININTY WHYNYW
FOVHIAY TYLOL GNVID 44Y15 ¥SHI0 HOLYILSINWOY ¥OINIS LNYASISSY 't Lalboud WEYd

oL QI M

uoYpaI) 310 90
taoypary o Bujoday v
D sopan) H

M qns D
AR S0 68
tabgmy sadopdwy o

|y any 5

LN DO 88
LG T ANEPLATIY £
manm paina SupriL 4

merans 3

LRI FADD 68

1Ty S0 i Suiead 50
USRS WA L0

Bupasy wivy £0

Bujjeag / ucjjenjesy qesiy 3

ImeLgns g
LRNEY SN0 84

sayg jeusayy Bupumupew 91
ANAPpUDIRUCD HPY U Gl
sunhinel] (e4e0 |
U [eRUD {1

RNt AKIMNS 80

N3 URIRIBUNLAY 30
Tunodw nuauley/ndaday o
uoday TInpud 90
swopzbpsas o

10 i HENNONY ¥
wenEaL (o

Lva 0

uslentiuupy (riauay g

LT R ]

Supuoday g0

Supsueid SBaeas Lo
ABaens pur Supuueid 3

ITeL 9ns §

WY |ePUrLL ARty Ol
fretodld i UojRadiug 60
313 BIGAFRIC1INI WP ¥
vopRuawnIag LioImng zo
waunujoddy ua N5 g

uepychaareg

9107 Jequuaidaes g7 o (usunujodde jo #3p) gOOT seqWaldas 67 Wold pajiad Ay Joj a1qe3|jddy saiey pus pallivyd awp) pajmag

UCHRISIURUPY Uf - PRIWFT SAURAWOS JSL30 $74 PUR paYWE) dacs)y




—

0f $C5°0rid 1RoL putn
sr OB1'ERT'L PalIg
tr Loz've TRURLFLIGGHQ HME0
YL OF §&r'ssl't 54 lLL'S 6eL 1IN
sToar't  Jolow 00 1Rv'TL §T 628 §6 £02'00) [T} AT [TX T 00 902'¥19 oF ERS'E §5°Te8'0TT 50 011
LT 0E2 o kir's D5 &€ 00 ¥Z L ¥ 05 LBi's 08 LE
00 rTZ 00T 00 rez 002
[ 130 05 I8 05 L8518 L
80 £t¢ $L 978'T6) 145 ST e89's [2ai] o1 ver' 09 §i1 o 859'FF  [OF €21 o8 156 £ L95 05 Bre're 0§ €5
09 LES o € 087257 05T 00 S99 -
o L9061 0L 14 00 841 [ (LTS TR (T3 73
8L 90€'LT) 0¢ £9€ €0 pes'T S6 2L Ci #OU P2 0g 0OV secsit  [orm of €41 <5 091
00 9TT'EC 03 15 0091208 00 1§
0V RLE'LL 52 &% OF 645 9 $9°09 00 039°C 00 51 or £24'C ot 51 05 41T 04 9 0% 20" [}
3 ERCTTY tiney Tinwe) e LY Lnoy 7 meL noy 7mal HnoH ERLTTY sanoy 7 imoL unoR
vy HOLVULSINWOY WIDYNYYY
VI IYLOL GNYHD 4I¥1S YIHIO HOLYLLSINNTY UOINZS ANYLSHSY WIDYNYW LELTEAL]

ey ens r

Bujzaw exiio) S0
SORAUBK 20
MNEAD J ueqLIsia

188 g8 |

TRETY N0 66

2peq St oy Bupucay 9o
$:09)p3 @ Buploday v
snuoddy o Supoaday 70
Supsecay Aprais 10
fujpuoday |

ueiduzag

9107 +aquiaydag gz 01 (usunujoedde 1o 310p) gOOT JqWaIdas 67 Wo1J POLIE I 10} 21q%3)iddy sajey puv palleys aug | pajiniag

UORRAFIUIPY 1 - PORWIT SIHURAWIOD JayIa $TL PUR PaILT SaviSly




